
TULSA
COUNTY
Engineering
Division PVIEMORANDUI^

DATE: January 30, 2019

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Tom Rains, County Engineer ^
f\[

SUBJECT: Utility permit for Oklahoma Natural Gas Company

^v<LP-reT<t^ youraPProval a utiUty permit for Oklahoma Natural Gas Company
to cross E 120th St N approximately 3. 19 mi W & 2.64 mi S of the US Hwy 169 & ST
Hwy20.

InstaUation will be by boring a 3/4" natural gas pipeline.

TR:bd
Attachments

Original: Michael WUUs, County Clerk, for the February 4, 2019 Agenda



TULSA COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

UTILITY PERMIT

TYPE OF INSTALLATION: Natural Gas Pipeline
NO.

This authority executed in the original and three copies this day of

By the Tulsa County Board of Commissioners, hereinafter called the "COUNTY", witnessed:
That the COUNTY does by these presents, grant to:

Applicant Oklahnnia Natpral r^s Co

, 20.

Mailing Address 5848 E. 15th St.

CityTulsa State OK
Zip 74112

A permit to erect, construct and maintain » 1/A" n^ral ^ ninrlinr-
along, upon or across the

h,..»,to de«rib.d County Highway (" fe, ,t, p.^>, of^spo^, «,1^. ..d ",", ̂ ,^ ^.,,, ̂  Hi^ay ("
being shown on the attached drawing (s) and further described as follows:

To CROSS
Cross or parallel

F. l^nTHsTM
County Highway name or number

approximately 3. 1 9 mi W ^ 9 fi4

miles S
N.E. S.W.

sw

of the I TSHWY 16Q ̂  ST H^vy ̂ 0 and farther described a^QM- feet.
Junction or other definite point J^- -of the

N.E.S.W.

comer of Section -, Township-2m - , Range, 1tp_ , Tulsa County
The installation will be made in the following manner- Rnnno

(boring, pushing, cut slab, overhead crossing and other description)
Size of Line: 3/4"

Size of Casing: N/A

Exhibit A is a part of this permit.

3.

This permit is granted subject to the following conditions, requirements and covenants, to-wit:

L wo^l° b.e^!rformeduon county, right-of-way must^be under the direction of the Tulsa county Engineer, who must be
Sn^ZS ̂ ^^^^J^^^^^^^^^ ^Sy^hlXS

Engineer has been obtained.

2' s^copl.ofmapproved. pem1itmust be kept at the work site fnr insDection hv thp Tulsa County Fnp,n^ .r his
SS^SemI:lbS:±;lto,hre an inspector or'engmeerP-t ata^meZmg'^nYst^onn7o ^

is made in accordance with plans.

^^ThtvTla ^eLtotollt he£OTOJLh^^^^^ for any damage (s) or injury (les) to any person(s) or propertySrTeolebyt^ ?S;g^;^^^^Z^CTtLT y^~waymdmust farther agree to r^bu^e'the~COUWYl for7ny^pal iruoflacny^
COUNTY facilities caused by the construction and/or operation of the applicant's facility.'

4" ^workon Ae_countynght-. ofLway is_to be done in acc°'-dance with the current Standard Specifications for Hie
CLOnstm?;lo nlok!?omastateHighway commission'. and at the ^^l"sionofsuchwo7k7henght'-o'f-Tay"nmsrbeZ^3
ULanileftm^a.presentable, condition: This ,wi11 mclude rePla"ng any protective grass c'oveTdestroy^d^bTt re'nch'mT^
°StKm .°t-equipTnt', and COITecting any other damage that may have been caused, as directed b7die~c6LrNTY"'^h'e

shall require the contractor or whoever installs the facilities to deposit withtiie" COUNTY 'a 'cashes check"
l1che?'. cashor bmd which is to insure the cost to±G COUNTY fo/restoring the'area to it7ongInai"state, Tn^t

restore.d,byth!mstaller;_Themmimum deposit orbond wil1 be based on flfty cents pe^meaTfoot~'paraUelin g"thehSl
twoA311ars_per l,meal{oot. {OT boTmg and flve dollars per lineal foot fortrenching'when~trenchmgTs"ne6ceTsary6 11"ThJe
Tasure_Tnttodetermine the amount °fdeP°sit, shall be measured along centeriine of trenchfor paralleling roadway, and
KiormgoL^cbms. thGm^surGd centerline. of trench from right-of-way line to7ight-o^wayTm^~Afterln al7nsp^tTo^
by the County Engineers Office, and an additional period of ninety days: the deposTt less any amo^ot^d^st^
the area shall be returned to the depositor.

5. The applicant must furnish all flaemen. lights, barricades, and warning sians deemed necessan? by the COUNTY, durii
the construction maintenance, or repair of its facilities on the_County rieht-of-wav.

6' whmMtifiedto. do_so. by the COUNTY'the applicant agrees to make all changes in the facilities on a County right-of-
way at the applicant's own expense, unless otherwise provided by law or order of the COUNTY.

7
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. 8- £SSS^^^^^^^^^^^=

^s^zny^^r^^^s;^am^t^^^
Pipe, and ,0^:1^:,?;^ S ̂ =SSS^nuin . nd d-vcn fi°m .hc ro-d- ̂  - °^ ^ -"

^.^^^^^°°^p:^:~ "--. ̂  -* ̂  -e .bov, »cep, ̂  ^

asss^^§^^^^^5^
£?0^e fraffic'placemert ofthefac^^^^^^^^

in^Tifacl<;ltie s,.must^e !,Dst?lednomore dlan,4 feet. mside the right-of-way line and buried a minimum depth of 30
; ditch flow line. The ditch must be backfilled to a density equal trtheadjacent'soUra nd"ap7roVedubl yl lthIelCUOPUN^YJ

9' ?I T^pucantT.TLTle. torefrainfrom disturbiDg trees' shrubbery or any part ofthe escape without approval of the
^NS J^t. be^omes.. necessaryto. dlsturb trees or. ^bbery, applicant mtendon7muTt~b^plaml7^atedl mlS

application, which will include size and kind of trees and shrubs, and disposition durmgTnstaThtIon"'
101 ^amtZ Slm^Ebi<gpneelEmtted within the hi8hway ri8ht-of-way excePt in unusual cases and ^Y with special approval

"' s;poS.rc':s:;^te COUNTY h'mlcss for .°y md ."dmuEC . to' ".e "'^ &ca"iB' m  su-n

12' ^pp!tc.Tlassur!Lthat. allonecessarypermit s have been receivedfi-om those governmental agencies from which approval is

\G^s^ds\OT state law'including section 404 ofthe Federal water~pouutio^Co^o\TaA Am^d^^{

13. Contractor for this project B&HCpnstruction, 405.288.2412

This permit may be revoked for noncompliance.

Accepted this-2S& . day of January

^ address 301 James Dean Dr., Norman. OK 73072

, 20-13-

Oklahnma Natnrnl r;fla rnmpan;
Owner of Utility

(S3^< ̂ lyj^ ^
mzed Kepresi

Teena Birdsall, Contract Admin. II
Title

Attest:
Kellv Hushes (91S) 83L-8375^

Secretary
Contact Person & Phone #

Accepted this- day of
, 20.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

Chairman

Attest:
County Clerk



TULSA COUNTY
R 13 E

{

ONG 0
R/W

R/W

E. 11 am ST, N,

1,024'
0̂1

PROPOSED
CROSSING

E. 11GTII ST. N.

T

21
N

CROSSING
* 3/4-OD ASToo^25J^p^g8 -13# ^5"WT H. D. PIPE INSIDE RW

3/4-OD ASTM^D25;3 PE2W6 .12# .095"WT PLASTIC PIPE OUTSIDE R/W
MAO P)

BORED 48" MIN BELOW HWY SURFACE
48" MIN BELOW DRAINAGE DITCH

* 1600 # MFG MIN TEST PRESSURE
100 # ONG M IN TEST PRESSURE

30# NORMAL W.P.
60# MAX W.P.

3. 19 MILES WEST AND 2. 64
MILES SOUTH OF JUNCTION OF
US HWY169ANDSTHWY20

8389 E. 120TH ST, N.

OKLAHOMA NATURAL GAS COMPANY
COLLINSVILLE DISTRIBUTION

PROPOSED 3/4" GAS SERVICE LINf
CROSSING

E. 120TH ST. N.
DESIGNED -

DRAWN K.E.R.
CHECKED C.E.
FILE

SURVEY

.
021. 054. 2988. 005101

DWG. Z9BO-16-19CP

DATE 1-28-19
SCALE NONE

SHEET
OF 1 1



TULSA
COUNTY
Engineering
Division PVlEMORANDUlVd

DATE: January 25, 2019

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Tom Rains, County Engineer ^-

SUBJECT: Utility permit for Oklahoma Natural Gas Company

We present for your approval a utUity permit for Oklahoma Natural Gas Company
to cross E 86th St N approximately 2.31 mi W US Hwy 169.
InstaUation will be by boring a 4" natural gas pipeline.

TR:bd
Attachments

Original: Michael WUUs, County Clerk, for the February 4, 2019 Agenda



TULSA COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

UTILITY PERMIT

NO.

TYPE OF INSTALLATION: Natural Gas Pipeline

This authority executed in the original and three copies this_ day of
, 20.

By the Tulsa County Board of Commissioners, hereinafter called the "COUNTY", witnessed:

That the COUNTY does by these presents, grant to:

Applicant Dklahnina Ni«tiirnl Gas C"mpany

Mailing Address 5848 E. 15th St.

City Tulsa State OK

A permit to erect, construct and maintain a.

Zip 74112

4" natnrpl ^ac pi pp ljnp along, upon or across the

hereinafter described County Highway (s) for the puipose of transporting, selling, and using that portion of said County Highway (s)
being shown on the attached drawing (s) and further described as follows:

To CROSS F.. RfiTH ST N
Cross or parallel County Highway name or number

approximately 7. '<1 mi W-*-l-ft4_

miles_3£J&/_ of the T JS HWY 160 ̂ -§S5=B^^ and farther described a^_L525
N.E.S.W.

NE

-feet w -of the
Junction or other definite point N. E. S.W.

comer of Section-26-, Township ?, 1N , Range, ^__LlE_, Tulsa County.

The installation will be made in the following manner- Rnnno
(boring, pushing, cut slab, overhead crossing and other description)

Size of Line: 4" Size of Casing: N/A

Exhibit A is a part of this permit.

This permit is granted subject to the following conditions, requirements and covenants, to-wit:

1. Work to be performed on County right-of-way must be under the direction of the Tulsa county Engineer, who must be
no.ti, led. ofth.e tir^e ^h?n ^e workis to begin Under no circumstances will any work be done on County right-of-way
until approval of the Tulsa County Engineer has been obtained.

2.

3.

5.

6.

One copy of an approved permit must be kept at the work site for inspection by the Tulsa County Engineer or his
reEresent^tiye_Applicant will be required to have an inspector or engineer present at all time during construction to insure
that installation is made in accordance with plans.

The applicant must agree to hold the COUNTY harmless for any damage (s) or injury (ies) to any person(s) or property
(ies) caused by or resulting directly or indirectly from the construction, maintenance, operation or repair of the facilities on,
^e^^?ye r,the countyrlght-of-way and must further agree to reimburse the COUNTY for any repair of any damage to

COUNTY facilities caused by the construction and/or operation of the applicant's facility.

All work on the County right-of-way is to be done in accordance with the current Standard Specifications for Highway
Construction, Oklahoma State Highway Commission, and at the conclusion of such work the right-of-way must be cleaned
up and left in a presentable condition. This will include replacing any protective grass cover destroyed by trenching or
operation of equipment, and correcting any other damage that may have been caused, as directed by the COUNTY. The
applicant shall require the contractor or whoever installs the facilities to deposit with the COUNTY a cashier's check,
certified check cash or bond which is to insure the cost to the COUNTY for restoring the area to its original state, if not
restored by the installer The minimum deposit or bond will be based on fifty cents per lineal foot paralleling the highway,
two dollars per lineal foot for boring and five dollars per lineal foot for trenching when trenching is necessary. The
measurement to determine the amount of deposit shall be measured along centerline of trench for paralleling roadway, and
for boring or trenching the measured centerline of trench from right-of-way line to right-of-way line. After final inspection
by the County Engineer's Office, and an additional period of ninety days, the deposit less any amount not used to restore
the area shall be returned to the depositor.
The applicant must furnish all flaemen. liehts. barricades, and wamine signs deemed necessary by the COUNTY. durins
the construction maintenance, or repair of its facilities on the County rieht-of-wav.

When notified to do so by the COUNTY, the applicant agrees to make all changes in the facilities on a County right-of-
way at the applicant's own expense, unless otherwise provided by law or order of the COUNTY.

7. Clearance above the traffic lanes of the highway at all pole line crossings should comply with applicable safety codes, but
will not be less than 20 feet at a temperature of 69 degrees Fahrenheit. All poles, posts, stubs, fixtures, down guys, wires,
and other appurtenances must be kept in good repair at all times and must be free from weeds and bmsh within a 5-foot
area no more than 4 feet inside the right-of-way line, unless otherwise approved by the COUNTY



8' ^nd.ergjoun^cros?mg °.fthe.nght:of.way must be encased from right-of-way line to right-of-way line at a minimum
. ^T^^^^e^KmK~^^^'^^^:^^^^

..
Auenja!!d ns^gs mustbe. seal_ed at both ends and vented outside of right-of-way line. The vents should be sized to^!o^lpTeLrel.easlo Lcamer.piperontentsin case offailure- Theminimum pipets'ize'for"v'en^s ^ch^o^Fan'J ̂ ^

^dSz;t1^ SSS.AE^al@^u^.i^ S^
;£T«£ovue.?l.faclhty;^ch. m"kersmaybe-^^

S^ S£fb^nust ldentify the owner and sizeofthefacili^land "-^^a^ca^S^^SS
Juhl!a^nlm ustbe-desi.gned to sustainroadway loadings, contain and divert from the roadway the contents of the carrier

pipe, and to have a life expectancy equal to or greater than the carrier pipe.
^. E^aTentforundergroundtelephone and Powerlin^, or similar facilities, should comply with the above except for the

installation of vents, end seals, and the ability to contain and divert. ' ---,
, s.teelplpd!nelcrosslng_the right-of:way maybe installed without encasement if the installation is in accordance with

r^^S^r^^^^JS1 "^^^^^^1^^ S^S ^
m.?lm Lwithm theJiglLt:.of'w.aymust. be__superior to the camer PiPe material outeideAenght"-of-"myTybemg^ steael ar^stZ
^tb^T:, OT.Lm^Tmo^nlw aLwi.^hth^
ditches and all other highway drainage facilities, and must be properly protected'from'corrosion"

^WPKSSWlzedfac^wchassm^. seweT^
°flTle m.ent:. i:fc_a!t irono.r material of equal or betterquahty ^ used, with the mide7st^dmg\ha7maTnte"n^wivUubewp^fomecdl;
a method that will not disturb the through lanes or interfere with traffic.

^ All underground crossings must be installed by bohng or pushing or other approved methods. The method and eauic
forAlm^T^nmus. tbeapprovedbythe COUNTY- Wetbormgorjettini will not be'penmtted unless sp7cmra pproavail iIs4oubSId

icouNTY:. Ifconsldered necessary, pressure grouting of the voids will be required. This will generrallyb~e'requiredwh^n'th^
-?-the. borc. exceeds the outeide diameter ofthe PiPeby two inches or more. In the-interesToTsafety"trelnc^gTndthe

ang_of_equlpment should be performed as far as Possible from traffic lanes. In unusual cases"where trenchingTnec&es7ary, "a
'lan with specifications will be developed by the owner with assistance from the COUNTY, settmg"ouTthe"method''fo'r

contrcllmgAe traffic) Placement ofthe facility' and Prope'- restoration of the roadway. This method must bear'AerecommemTatimof

Parallel facilities must_be installed no more than 4 feet inside the right-of-way line and buried a minimum depth of 30
inches below the ditch flow line. The ditch must be backfilled to a density equal to the adjacent soil, an'd'approvedby't'heCO'U'NTY^

S^T ̂l^anLmus,t agree to refram from disturbing trees' shrubbery or any part of the landscape without approval of the
COUNTY. If it becomes necessary to disturb trees or shrubbery, applicant intentions must be plainly stated in the
application, which will include size and kind of trees and shrubs, and disposition during installation.

10. Blasting will not be permitted within the highway right-of-way except in unusual cases and only with specia
from the County Engineer.

11. The applicant must agree to hold the COUNTY harmless for any and all damage that the utility facilities might sustain
while occupying County right-of-way.

12. Applicant assures that all necessary permits have been received from those governmental agencies from which approval is
required by Federal or State law, including Section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendmsnts" of

13 Contractor for this project B&H Construction. 405.288.2412

This permit may be revoked for noncompliance.

Accepted this-2ist- day of January

_, address 301 James Dean Dr., Norman, OK'73072

, 2(US-

DldaTinma Nntnral Gfls Fnmpflny
Owner of Utility

mtlonzed Repreientativeof Company

Teena Birdsall, Contract Admin. II
Title

Attest:
Patrick Stone f918) 831-8248

Secretary
Contact Person & Phone #

Accepted this- day of , 20.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

Chairman

Attest:
County Clerk



TULSA COUNTY

k

0(S>G L 86TH ST-1^

PROPOSED
CROSSING

T

21
N

CROSSING

4 1/2"OD ASTM D251_3 PE3408 2.3# .409"WT H. D. PIPE INSIDE R/W
(100# MFG MAOP)

4 1/2-OD ASTM D2513 PE2406 2. 17# .391 "WT PLASTIC PIPE OUTSIDE R/W
(60# MFG MAOP)

BORED 48" MIN BELOW HWY SURFACE
48" MIN BELOW DRAINAGE DITCH

1600 # MFG MIN TEST PRESSURE
100 # ONG MIN TEST PRESSURE
30 # NORMAL W.P.
60 # MAX W. P. 2.31 MILES WEST AND 1.01

MILES NORTH OF JUNCTION OF
USHWY169ANDSTHWY135

WESTGATE PHASE I ADDITION

OKLAHOMA NATURAL GAS COMPANY
OWASSO DISTRIBUTION

PROPOSED 4" GAS PIPE LINE
CROSSING

E. 86TH ST. N.
DESIGNED

DRAWN K. E. R.

CHECKED C. E,

FILE

SURVEY

J.O.
021.052.2980.010260

DWG. 2980-8-19CP

DATE 1-18-19

SCALE NONE
SHEFT

OF 1
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